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DESIGN TEAM

Architect
Form & Function Architecture, PC
9 West Walnut Street, Suite 3B
Asheville, NC 28801
828-619-0301
info@ffarchitecture.com

DRAWING LIST

GENERAL
CVR COVER SHEET
CD CODE DATA
LS LIFE SAFETY

DEMO
D101 DEMO

ARCHITECTURAL
A101 FLOOR PLAN
A201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A301 SECTIONS

Enka Middle School

Location Map

3D Perspective

# POUND OR NUMBER
& AND
@ AT
ACT ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
AD AREA DRAIN
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ALUM ALUMINUM
ANOD ANODIZED
BSMT BASEMENT
BYND BEYOND
BOT BOTTOM
CIP CAST IN PLACE
CHNL CHANNEL
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CLG CEILING
CLR CLEAR
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL COLUMN
COMPR COMPRESSIBLE
CONC CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
CPT CARPET
CT CERAMIC TILE
CTYD COURTYARD
DBL DOUBLE
DEMO DEMOLISH
DIA DIAMETER
DIMS DIMENSIONS
DN DOWN
DR DOOR
DWG DRAWING
EA EACH
EL ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRICAL
ELEV ELEVATOR/ELEVATION
EPDM ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE M-CLASS (ROOFING)
EQ EQUAL
EXIST EXISTING
EXP JT EXPANSION JOINT
EXT EXTERIOR
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FIXT FIXTURE
FLR FLOOR
FM FILLED METAL
FO FACE OF
FND FOUNDATION
GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HC HOLLOW CORE
HI HIGH
HM HOLLOW METAL
HP HIGH POINT
HR HOUR

HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING
IRGWB IMPACT RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD
ILO IN LIEU OF
INSUL INSULATED
INT INTERIOR
LO LOW
MAX MAXIMUM
MO MASONRY OPENING
MECH MECHANICAL
MEMBR MEMBRANE
MIN MINIMUM
MRGWB MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD
MTL METAL
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO NUMBER
NOM NOMINAL
OC ON CENTER
OH OPPOSITE HAND
OZ OUNCE
PCC RE-CAST CONCRETE
PLUMB PLUMBING
PLYD PLYWOOD
PT PRESSURE TREATED
PNT PAINT/PAINTED
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
RBR RUBBER
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
RD ROOF DRAIN
REQD REQUIRED
RM ROOM
SIM SIMILIAR
SPEC SPECIFIED OR SPECIFICATION
SPK SPRINKLER
SSTL STAINLESS STEEL
STC SOUND TRANSMISSION COEFFICIENT
STL STEEL
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TELE TELEPHONE
TLT TOILET
TO TOP OF
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE
TOS TOP OF STEEL
TP TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
T/D TELEPHONE/DATA
TYP TYPICAL
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
U/S UNDERSIDE
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
VP VISION PANEL
W/ WITH
WD WOOD

Abbreviations

STRUCTURAL
S101 STRUCTURAL

Structural
Twin Hills Structures, PLLC
P.O. Box 1656
Leicester, NC 28748
828-645-34444
richard@twinhillsstructures.com

EXISTING SCHOOL
BUILDING



2013 APPENDIX B - BUILDING CODE SUMMARY - FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
(EXCEPT 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES)

Name of Project:
Address:

Proposed Use:
Owner/Authorized Agent:

Owned By:
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction:

Enka Middle School Field House
390 Asbury Road, Candler NC 28715
Locker Room
Tim Fierle

City/County
City: Asheville

Phone #: 828-255-5916
Private
County:Buncombe

LEAD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: Myles S. Alexander, AIA

Architectural
Civil
Electrical
Fire Alarm
Plumbing
Mechanical
Sprinkler/Standpipe
Structural
Other

Form & Function Architecture, PC
-
-
-
-
-
-
Twin Hills Structures, PLLC
-

Myles Alexander
-
-

-
-
-
Richard Forkey
-

10220
-
-
-
-
-
-
031119
-

(828)619-0301
-
-
-
-
-
-
828-645-3444
-

DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE# TELEPHONE#

TYPE OF WORK BEING PERFORMED New Construction

BUILDING DATA
I-A II-A III-A IV V-A
I-B II-B III-B

Construction Type:

Mixed Construction: No Yes Types
No PartialSprinklers:

Standpipes:
Fire District:
Building Height:
Gross Building Area:

NFPA 13 NFPA 13R NFPA 13D
No Yes
No Yes

Class I II III Wet Dry

12'-6"

FLOOR EXISTING (SQ FT) NEW (SQ FT) Sub-Total (SQ FT)

TOTAL

OCCUPANCY:
Assembly A-1 A-2 A-3 A-4 A-5 Business

Hazardous
Institutional

Mercantile

Storage Utility and Miscellaneous

EducationalH-1 Detonate
I-1

Residential
S-1 Moderate

Factory
H-2 Deflagrate
I-2

1
R-1

S-2 Low

I-3 Condition 2 3 4 5

H-3 Combust H-4 Health
F-1 Moderate F-2 Low

H-5 HPM
I-3 I-4

R-2 R-3 R-4

Parking Garage Open Enclosed Repair

Special Provisions:

Mixed Occupancy:

509.2 509.3 509.4 509.5 509.6 509.7 509.8

No Yes Separation: Hr. Exception:

Non-Separated Use (508.3)
The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the height and area
limitations for each of the applicable occupancies to the entire building.  The most restrictive type of
construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building.
Separated Use (508.4)  -  See below for area calculations
For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of
each use divided by the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1.

Actual Area of Occupancy A
Allowable Area of Occupancy A

Actual Area of Occupancy B
Allowable Area of Occupancy B+ <1

+ + ... ... = <1.00

STORY NO. DESCRIPTION
AND USE

(A)
BLDG AREA
PER STORY

(ACTUAL)

(B)
TABLE 503

AREA

(C)
AREA FOR

OPEN SPACE
INCREASE

(D)
AREA FOR

SPRINKLER
INCREASE

(E)
ALLOWABLE

AREA OR
UNLIMITED

(F)
MAXIMUM
BUILDING

AREA

5

1 2 3 4

1

2

3
4
5

Open space area increases from Section 506.2 are computed thus:
a.    Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width
b.    Total Building Perimeter
c.    Ratio (F/P)
d.    W = Minimum width of public way
e.    Percent of frontage increase I  =  100 [ F/P - 0.25] x  W/30f

= 0 (F)
= 0 (P)
= 0 (F/P)
= 0 (W)
= 0 (%)

The sprinkler increase per Section 506.3 is as follows:
a.    Multi-story building I  = 200 percent
b.    Single story building I  = 300 percent

S

S

Unlimited area applicable under conditions 507.
Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x E (506.4).
The maximum area of parking garages must comply with 406.3.5.  The maximum area of air traffic control towers must comply with 412.1.2.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

Type of Construction

Building Height in Feet

Building Height in Stories

ALLOWABLE
(TABLE 503)

INCREASE FOR
SPRINKLERS

SHOWN ON
PLANS

CODE
REFERENCE

Type V - B

Feet = H +20' = _______ 12' - 6"

Stories + 1 = ________ 1

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

Structural frame
  Including columns, girders,
  trusses
Bearing walls

Exterior
North
East
West
South

Interior
Nonbearing walls and
partitions

Exterior
North
East
West
South

Interior Walls and Partitions
Floor construction
  Including supporting
  beams and joists

Roof construction
  Including supporting beams
  and joists
Shafts - Exit
Shafts - Other
Corridor Separation
Occupancy Separation
Part/Fire Wall Separation
Smoke Barrier Separation

Incidental Use Separation

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

N/A

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
No Yes

BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE
SEPARATION

DISTANCE
(FEET)

RATING
REQ'D PROVIDED

(W/________*
REDUCTION)

DETAIL #
AND

SHEET #

DESIGN #
FOR

RATED
ASSEMBLY

DESIGN #
FOR RATED

PENETRATION

DESIGN #
FOR RATED

JOINTS

*  Indicate section number permitting reduction

Emergency Lighting:
No Yes
No Yes
No Yes
No Yes

Exit Signs:
Fire Alarm:
Smoke Detection Systems:
Panic Hardware:

EXIT REQUIREMENTS
NUMBER AND ARRANGEMENT OF EXITS

FLOOR ROOM OR
SPACE DESCRIPTION

MINIMUM
NUMBER OF EXITS

2

REQUIRED SHOWN
ON PLANS

TRAVEL DISTANCE ARRANGEMENT MEANS OF
EGRESS    (SECTION 1014.2)1,3

ALLOWABLE TRAVEL
DISTANCE

(TABLE 1016.1)

ACTUAL
TRAVEL

DISTANCE
SHOWN ON

PLANS

REQUIRED
DISTANCE
BETWEEN

EXIT DOORS

ACTUAL
DISTANCE
SHOWN ON

PLANS

First Floor 2 3 200' 72' - 5 1/2" 41'

1 Corridor dead ends (Section 1017.3)
2 Single exits (Table 1021.2), spaces with one means of egress (Table 1016.1)
3 Common Path of Travel (Section 1014.3)

1 See Table 1004.1.1 to determine whether net or gross area is applicable.
See definition "Area, Gross" and "Area, Net" (Section 1002)

2 Minimum stairway width (Section 1009.1); min. corridor width (Section 1017.2); min. door width (Section 1008.1)
3
4
5

6

Minimum width of exit passageway (Section 1020.2)
See Section 1004.5 for converging exits.
The loss of one means of egress shall not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the total required
(Section 1005.1)
Assembly occupancies (Section 1025)

STRUCTURAL DESIGN

DESIGN LOADS:

Importance Factors:

Live Loads:

Ground Snow Load:

Wind Load:

Wind     (I   )
Snow     (I   )
Seismic  (I   )

W
S
E

Roof
Mezzanine
Floor

Basic Wind Speed
Exposure Category
Wind Base Shears (for MWFRS) V   =  5 kipsX V   = 7 kipsy

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY

Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:
Occupancy Category (Table 1604.5)
Spectral Response Acceleration
Site Classification
Basic Structural System (check one)

MSS    = 59% g M1S    = 23% g

Bearing Wall
Building Frame
Moment Frame

Dual w/ Special Moment Frame
Dual w/ Intermediate R/C or Special Steel
Inverted Pendulum

Seismic Base Shear
Analysis Procedure
Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored?

Simplified Equivalent Lateral Force Modal
XV   = 6 kips YV   = 6 kips

LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: Earthquake Wind

SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES:
Field test (provide copy of test report)
Presumptive bearing capacity
Pile Size, type, and capacity

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS

USE WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES SHOWERS/
TUBS

DRINKING FOUNTAINS
UNISEX UNISEX

Total
Units

Accessible
Units

Required

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS
(Section 1107)

SPECIAL APPROVALS
SPECIAL APPROVAL:  (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DFS, ICC, etc., describe below)

ENERGY SUMMARY

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code
shall also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan
data sheet. If energy cost budget method, state the annual energy cost budget vs allowable annual energy cost
budget.

THERMAL ENVELOPE:
Method of Compliance:

Prescriptive % Glazed Wall Area

Roof/Ceiling Assembly
Description of assembly: TPO on Plywood decking and field applied open-cell foam insulation
U-Value of total assembly: 0.025
R-Value of insulation: R-38 total
Skylights in each assembly: N/A

U-Value of skylight:
Total square footage of skylights in each assembly:

Exterior Walls
Description of assembly: No Changes
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Openings (windows or doors with glazing)

U-Value of assembly: 0.27 (New Windows)
Shading coefficient: 0.19
Projection factor:
Low "E" required, if applicable: LoE 366/EA w/Argon

Door R-Values: 3.45 (New Doors)

Walls adjacent to unconditioned space:
Description of assembly: N/A
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Openings (windows or doors with glazing)

U-Value of assembly:
Low "E" required, if applicable:

Door R-Values:

Walls below grade
Description of assembly: NR
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors over unconditioned space
Description of assembly: NR
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors slab on grade - No Changes
Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Horizontal/Vertical requirement:
Slab heated: no

ELECTRICAL SUMMARY

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
Method of Compliance:

Prescriptive Performative Energy Cost Budget

Lighting Schedule:
Lamp type required in fixture
Number of lamps required
Ballast type used in the fixture
Number of ballast in fixtures
Total wattage per fixture
Total of interior wattage specified vs. allowed
Total of exterior wattage specified vs. allowed

Equipment schedules with motors (not used for Mechanical systems)
Motor horsepower
Number of phases
Minimum efficiency
Motor type
# of poles

MECHANICAL SUMMARY

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

Method of Compliance:
Prescriptive Energy Cost Budget

Thermal Zone:
Winter Dry Bulb:                                Summer Dry Bulb:

Interior design conditions:
Winter Dry Bulb:              Summer Dry Bulb:            Relative Humidity:

Building heating load:

Building cooling load:

Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System:
Unitary

Description of unit:
Heating efficiency:                     Cooling efficiency:
Heat output of unit:                Cooling output of unit:

Boiler
Total boiler output. If oversized, state reason: N/A

Chiller
Total chiller capacity. If oversized, state reason: N/A

List equipment efficiencies

Equipment schedules with motors (mechanical systems):
  Motor horsepower:            Number of phases:
Minimum efficiency:                      Motor type:
               # of poles:

First Floor 4,974

-

N/A

NewE-mail: tim.fierle@bcsemail.org
State

myles@ffarchitecture.com
-
-
-
-
-
-
richard@twinhillsstructures.com
-

EMAIL

Addition Upfit Renovation

YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION: PREVIOUS USE:

V-B

Yes

No YesFlood Hazard Area:

ALLOWABLE AREA

Special Uses: 402 403 405404 406 407 408 409 410 411 412

413 414 416415 417 418 419 420 421

Incidental Use Separation  (508.2.5)
This separation is not exempt as a Non-Separated Use (see exceptions).

0

Tenant Separation N/A

20 psf
N/A
N/A

15 psf

B DC

Field Test Presumptive Historical Data

N/A
See Structural Drawings
N/A

REGULAR ACCESSIBLE
URINALS

(each assembly)

Climate Zone:

54' - 6"

0 1 - 0 01

0

***NO CHANGES***

***NO CHANGES***

N/A

OSC

422 423

Partial

A

II IVIIII

Performance Energy Cost Budget

EXIT WIDTH
USE GROUP
OR SPACE

DESCRIPTION

(a) (b) (c) EXIT WIDTH (in) 2,3,4,5,6

AREA
sq. ft.

1 AREA
PER

OCCUPANT
(TABLE 1004.1.2)

1 EGRESS WIDTH
PER OCCUPANT
(TABLE 1005.1)

REQUIRED WIDTH
(SECTION 1005.1)

(a/b) x c

ACTUAL WIDTH
SHOWN ON PLANS

STAIR LEVEL STAIR STAIRLEVEL LEVEL

Total Inside Occupants 63 Occupants

Basement

2,921 SQ FT. 50sf/occ  = 58 occ NA 0.2 NA 32" MINLOCKER ROOM (A-3) N/A 104"

X

NA N/A

-

-

4,974

4,974 SQFT

High-piled

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES:
Assembly A-1 A-2 A-3 A-4 A-5 Business

Hazardous
Institutional

Mercantile

Storage Utility and Miscellaneous

EducationalH-1 Detonate
I-1

Residential
S-1 Moderate

Factory
H-2 Deflagrate
I-2

1
R-1

S-2 Low

I-3 Condition 2 3 4 5

H-3 Combust H-4 Health
F-1 Moderate F-2 Low

H-5 HPM
I-3 I-4

R-2 R-3 R-4

Parking Garage Open Enclosed Repair
High-piled

Furnace room where any piece of equipment is over 400,000 Btu per hour input

Rooms with boilers where the largest piece of equipment is over 15 psi and 10 horsepower

Refrigerant machine room

Hydrogen cutoff rooms, not classified as Group H

Incinerator rooms

Paint shops, not classified as Group H, located in occupancies other than Group F

Laboratories and vocational shops, not classified as Group H. located in a Group E or I-2
occupancy

Laundry rooms over 100 square feet

Group I-3 cells equipped with padded surfaces

Group I-2 waste and linen collection rooms

Waste and linen collection rooms over 100 square feet

Stationary storage battery systems having a liquid electrolyte capacity of more than
50 gallons, or a lithium-ion capacity of 1,000 pounds used for facility standby power,
emergency power or uninterrupted power supplies

Rooms containing fire pumps

Group I-2 storage rooms over 100 square feet

Group I-2 commercial kitchens

Group I-2 laundries equal to or less than 100 square feet

Group I-2 rooms or spaces that contain fuel-fired heating equipment

INCIDENTAL USES (Table 508.2.5)

424 425 426 427

509.9

40' - 0"

1

Type V - B

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS
Life Safety Plan Sheet #: ____________________

Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)
Assumed and real property line locations
Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)
Existing structures within 30’ of the proposed building
Occupancy types for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.1)
Occupant loads for each area
Exit access travel distances (1016)
Common path of travel distances (1014.3 & 1028.8)
Dead end lengths (1018.4)
Clear exit widths for each exit door
Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.1)
Actual occupant load for each exit door
A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure
is provided for  purposes of occupancy seperation

Location of doors with panic hardware (1008.1.10)
Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1008.1.9.7)
Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1008.1.9.8)
Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices
Location of emergency escape windows (1029)
The square footage of each fire area (902)
The square footage of each smoke compartment (407.4)
Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above

LOT OR
PARKING AREA

TOTAL# OF PARKING SPACES
REQUIRED PROVIDED

# OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL#
ACCESSIBLE
PROVIDED

REGULAR WITH 5'
ACCESS AISLE

VAN SPACES W/

ACCESSIBLE PARKING
(Section 1106)

***Parking Met by Exisiting ***

Accessible
Units

Provided

Type A
Units

Required

Type B
Units

Required

Type B
Units

Provided

Total Accesible
Units Provided

132" Aisle 8' Aisle

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED:

Existing

Required

>30
>30
>30

LS

0 1 - 0 01

1.0
1.0
1.0

90 MPH
C

X

X

Yes

X-X Y-Y

-

>30

351 SQ FT. 300sf/occ  = 1 occSTORAGE / MECH.

New 0 1 - 0 01
First Existing

Required 0 1 - 0 01

*Less than 25 occupants - Unisex facilites acceptable per NCBC 2902.2 Exception #2
*Less than 25 occupants total, no Drinking Fountain required per NCBC 2902.1

FIELD HOUSE A3 4,974 SQFT. 6,000 SQFT. 6,000 SQ FT.

**EXISTING RESTROOMS**

NA 0.2 NA 32" MIN N/A

PROJECT SUMMARY / ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF COMPLIANCE -(REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS)

BUILDING DESCRIPTION:

SCOPE OF WORK DETAILS (IF PHASED CONSTRUCTION, PLEASE SEE PLAN SUBMITTAL GUIDLINES FOR SUBMITTAL REQUIRMENTS):

Does this project have air rights, easements, an assumned or deeded property
line, no build easements or other circumstances similar to the afermentioned?

YES   (If yes, please provide a copy of the official documents)
NO

IF APPLICABLE TO YOUR PROJECT: (Alternative Means of Compliance/Engineering Judgement:

CHECK IF APPLICABLE TO YOUR PROJECT:

Industrial equipment with declaration documents attached.
RTAP (Revisions to approved plans.)

CODE INFORMATION-NCSBC (If using the REHAB code please got to section below)
Building Code: 2012 North Carolina State Building Code (NCSBC)

2012 Chapter 34 (attach summary)
1995 Existing Buildign Code Vol. 9

New Building: New Building
First time interior completion (upfit) Addition

Shell Building

Existing Building: Change of use/occupancy
Building/Tenant space interior completion (Alteration/Renovation)

REHAB Code (Existing Building Code):
2009 NC REHAB CODE Information:

Repair AlterantionCheck all that apply: Renovation Reconstruction Change of Use Addition

Last known legal occupancy use: A-3 Historic Property: YES NO

Justifications for using the REHAB code:

Reviewers Notes for Field Inspector:

ALLOWABLE AREA
(continued)

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS
(New Construction, Addition & Change of Use)

-

-

-

Degree of Openings
Protection (TBL 705.8)

Allowable Area (%) Actual Shown on
Plans

Fire Separation Distance
(feet) from Property Lines

WALL LEGENDS:

Fire Walls 706 Shaft Enclosure 708

Check if the following are present and indicated by a wall legend on all plans:

Fire Barriers 707 Fire Partitions 709 Smoke Barriers 710

Smoke Partitions No Rated Walls are Present

EXISTING LOCKER ROOM/ FIELD HOUSE

REROOFING EXISTING STRUCTURE. MINOR RENOVATIONS TO INTERIOR.

OFFICE 524 SQ FT.

MECH.
STORAGE #103
STORAGE #108

202 SQ FT.
75 SQ FT.
40 SQ FT.

100sf/occ  = 4 occ

300sf/occ  = 1 occ
300sf/occ  = 1 occ
300sf/occ  = 1 occ

34"
34"
34"
34"
34"
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CODE DATA



A2014

A201

A201

A201

3

1

2

D101 2

CO
OR

D.
 W

/ N
EW

 O
PE

NI
NG

D1015

D101

4

D101

3

DEMOLISH
EXISTING WALL

DEMOLISH ALL
EXISTING
COLUMNS BELOW
FLOOR & PATCH

COORD. W/ NEW OPENING

REMOVE ALL PLUMBING
FIXTURES AND PIPES

CAP INSIDE WALL/
BELOW SLAB

DE
MO

 W
IN

DO
W

S 
- T

HI
S 

AR
EA

 O
NL

Y

DEMOLISH  KNEE WALL
AND OVERFRAMING

COORD. W/
NEW OPENING

REMOVE PLUMBING
FIXTURES

MOVE PANEL
COORD. W/ NEW

DEMOLISH EXISTING ROOF SYSTEM

DEMOLISH KNEE WALL AND OVERFRAMING

EXISTING CHIMNEY TO REMAIN

DEMOLISH WINDOWS - THIS SPACE ONLY

EXISTING CHIMNEY TO REMAIN

DEMOLISH EXISTING ROOF SYSTEM

EXISTING CHIMNEY TO REMAIN DEMOLISH EXISTING ROOF SYSTEM EXISTING  CHIMNEY
TO REMAIN

DEMOLISH EXISTING ROOF SYSTEM

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

DENOTES EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

DENOTES DEMOLITION & REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION. VERIFY AND
COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION, HVAC  AND PLUMBING

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

1. EXISTING INTERIOR PARTITIONS BEING REMOVED SHALL BE SAW CUT TO CLEAN STRAIGHT LINES AND
TEMPORARILY SHORED FOR STRUCTURAL STABILITY. WALLS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM FLOOR SLAB TO
UNDERSIDE OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE SAW CUT TO NEAT, STRAIGHT LINES FOR JOINING NEW WORK TO EXISTING.

3. ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION AS DOCUMENTED
IN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

4.PATCH AND REPAIR ALL REMAINING CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION,
OR RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

5. WHERE DOOR DEMOLITION IS INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS, DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING AND
ALL ASSOCIATED COMPONENTS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO DOORS, FRAMES, HINGES,
THRESHOLDS, PIVOTS, CLOSERS, ANCHORS & SEALANTS.

6. SHORE EXISTING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FOR RE-INSTALLATION.

7. WHERE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION IS TO REMAIN BUT EXISTING UTILITIES ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED AND
REMOVED, CONTRACTOR SHALL, REMOVE ALL ACCESSIBLE PORTIONS OF UTILITIES, INCLUDING ALL
MOUNTING HARDWARE, FILL ALL REMAINING HOLES AND FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISHES.

8. FOR ITEMS NOTED "SALVAGE TO OWNER" OR "GIVE RIGHTS OF REFUSAL", REVIEW AND COORDINATE WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

9. PROTECTION OF EXISTING BUILDING COMPONENTS THAT ARE TO REMAIN IS PARAMOUNT. DAMAGE AS A
RESULT OF NOT MAINTAINING PROPER TEMPERATURES OR WEATHER TIGHT CONDITIONS WILL BE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR OR REPLACE AT NO CHARGE TO OWNER.

10. ALL ROOFING MATERIAL IS TO BE REMOVED AND REPACKED. ROOFING DEMOLITION IS TO BE DONE IN
STAGES SO THAT INTERIOR IS PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION. COORDINATE WITH  ALL OTHER TRADES.

11.DEMO ALL INDICATED CMU WALLS BELOW SLAB AND FILL.

DENOTES EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED AND OPENING PREPARED FOR NEW DOOR OR
WINDOW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DENOTES EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED AND OPENING PREPARED FOR NEW DOOR OR
WINDOW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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DEMO

 1/8" = 1'-0"D101

1 DEMO FLOOR PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"D101

2 DEMO FRONT ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"D101

5 DEMO REAR ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"D101

4 DEMO SIDE ELEVATION #1
 1/8" = 1'-0"D101

3 DEMO SIDE ELEVATION #2
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IF

Floor Plan Notes

1. All partitions are Type-A U.N.O
2. All interior plan dimensions are to face of stud. U.N.O.

Column dimensions are to centerline of column.
3. Where no dimension is given at the door locations, use layout as dimension as indicated.

4. Center all doors and cased openings on hallways and closets. U.N.O
5. Contractor shall provide and install all blocking and bracing for casework, accessories, etc.
6. See reflected ceiling plans for soffit and bulkhead locations.
7. Slope all exterior concrete pads 1/8":12" away from building.
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ON ALL
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SWITCHING
ON ALL
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CEILING MOUNTED
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ON ALL

NOTE: EXTERIOR FIXTURES  ARE DARK SKY FIXTURE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY ORDINANCE

RCP LEGEND

2x4 COMPACT FLORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE - SURFACE MOUNT

$ SWITCH

INDICATES COMMON SWITCH LEG

EXIT EXIT SIGN w/ EMERGENCY LIGHT

2x8 COMPACT
FLORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE - SURFACE
MOUNT

2x2 COMPACT FLORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE-SURFACE MOUNT

GYPSUM BOARD

EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD

O.T.S (OPEN TO STRUCTURE)

1' 
- 0

"

1:12

NEW MEMBRANE ROOF

1' 
- 0

"

1' - 0"

1' - 0"

CRICKET

SLOPE 1:12 MIN

4' - 0"

4' 
- 0

"

4' - 0"
1' 

- 0
"

1' - 0"

4' 
- 0

"

DS

DS

DS

DS

DS

DS

DS

CONNECT  DOWNSPOUT
TO EXISTING DRAINAGE
SYSTEM (TYP.)

GALV. ALUM.
GUTTER

6' 
- 8

"

0' - 3"0' - 3"

3' 
- 2

"
2' 

- 1
0"

0' 
- 8

"

0' - 6"
0' - 6" 0' - 6"

0' - 6"
0' - 6"
0' - 6"

0' - 3"

3' 
- 2

"
2' 

- 1
0" 0' 

- 8
"

A B C

0' - 3"0' - 3"0' - 3"

IN
 E

XI
ST

IN
G 

OP
EN

IN
G

FIXED REPLACEMENT WINDOWS
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FLOOR PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"A101

1 FLOOR PLAN

DOOR SCHEDULE

MARK Type Mark Hardware DOOR NAME WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS COMMENTS
100A C 1 Double - Flush Door 6' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" PANIC HARDWARE
100B B 2 Single - Flush Door 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4" PANIC HARDWARE
101A A 3 Single - Flush Door 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4"
104A A 4 Single - Flush Door 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4"
106A A 4 Single - Flush Door 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 0' - 1 3/4"

 1/8" = 1'-0"A101

3 CEILING PLAN
 1/8" = 1'-0"A101

2 ROOF PLAN

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

NUMBER NAME FLOOR FINISH WALL FINISH CEILING FINISH COMMENTS
100 MULTI PURPOSE SEAL EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
101 EXISTING OFFICE EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
102 EXISTING REST ROOM EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
103 STORAGE EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
104 STORAGE EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
105 ELEC. EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
106 STORAGE EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
107 EXISTING REST ROOM EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
108 STORAGE EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
109 EXISTING REST ROOM EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
110 EXISTING MECH. EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
111 EXISTING EXISTING PAINT 2x4 ACT
112 EXISTING OFFICE

 1/4" = 1'-0"

NEW DOOR LEGEND

 1/4" = 1'-0"

WINDOW LEDGEND



2
A301 NEW ROOFING & STRUCTURE

NEW KNEE WALL W/ METAL SIDING

NEW INFILL WALL W/ METAL SIDINGNEW ENTRY DOOR EXISTING BRICK

*NOTES TYPICAL FOR
ALL ELEVATIONS
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EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

 1/8" = 1'-0"A201

1 FRONT ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"A201

2 SIDE ELEVATION #1
 1/8" = 1'-0"A201

3 SIDE ELEVATION #2

 1/8" = 1'-0"A201

4 REAR ELEVATION
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NEW METAL GRAVEL STOP COPING
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UPLIFT RATING
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2x8 HARDI FRIEZE BOARD

PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSS
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30# FELT UNDERLAYMENT EXISTING MASONRY CHIMNEY

PRE-FORMED CRICKET
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SECTIONS & DETAILS

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301

2 SECTION 1

 1/4" = 1'-0"A301

1 SECTION 2

 1/2" = 1'-0"A301

9 KNEE WALL CONNCETION DETAIL
 3/4" = 1'-0"A301

6 PARTITION TYPES
 1/2" = 1'-0"A301

8 WALL SECTION

 3/4" = 1'-0"A301

3 TYP EDGE FLASHING DETAIL - OVERHANG
 3/4" = 1'-0"A301

4 ROOF PENETRATION DETAIL

 1/2" = 1'-0"A301

7 OVERHANG ROOF DETAIL

 3/4" = 1'-0"A301

5 NEW WALL / EXISTING WALL DETAIL
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LIFE SAFETY

 1/8" = 1'-0"LS

1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN


